CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS JANUARY 4, 2025
RULING #1

Apprentice Jockey, Erick Fuentes, Permit: #77544, DOB: 11/15/1995 is hereby fined $500.00
(FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads:
“When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any
horse swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any
other horse, it is a foul.”

Jockey Fuentes let his mount “River Malbumoonrvf” drift out near the eighth pole bumping
with “Lucky One” and carrying that rival out down the stretch in the Sixth Race, Thursday,
January 2, 2025.

“River Malbumoonrvf’ was disqualified from Second (2"¢) and placed Seventh (7t)

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven (7) days
after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West Virginia Rule of
Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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From: 01/17/2025 11:01 #6609 P.001/001

CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JANUARY 17, 2025

RULING NUMBER #2

Jockey, Orlando Bocachica, Permit #74639 DOB 06/17/1981 is hereby fined Fifty
(550.00) Dollars for being late to the paddock in the Fifth Race on Thursday, January 16,
2025. :

All fines imposed by the Stewards, shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven
(7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must
include a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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From:

01/17/2025 11:02 #610 P.OO1/001

CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JANUARY 17, 2025
RULING #3

Apprentice Jockey, Anthony Radcliffe Permit #72427 DOB; 12/31/1993 is fined One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00) for being in violation of Rule 178-1-45.5d applicable part which reads. Any
overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the time appointed in advance
of a race. The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any failure on the part of any jockey to
comply with this subdivision.

Jockey Radcliffe failed to make his reported weight on Thursday, January 16, 2024.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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From:

01/17/2025 11:03 #611 P.O0O1/001

CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JANUARY 17, 2025
RULING #4

Apprentice Jockey, Darwin Rodriguez, Permit #75027 DOB; 06/06/1985 is fined One Hundred
Dollars {$100.00) for being in violation of Rule 178-1-45.5d applicable part which reads. Any
overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the time appointed in advance
of a race. The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any failure on the part of any jockey to
comply with this subdivision.

Jockey Rodriguez failed to make his reported weight on Thursday, January 16, 2024.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS JANUARY 25, 2025
RULING #5

Jockey, Arnaldo Bocachica, Permit: #74968, DOB: 06/20/1988 is hereby fined $500.00 (FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS) for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads:
“When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any
horse swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any
other horse, it is a foul.”

Jockey Bocachica let his mount “Rolly” drift out nearing the wire, taking the room away from
“He’s a Commissioner” causing his rider to take up in the Second Race, Thursday, January 23,
2025.

“Rolly” was disqualified from Second (2"!) and placed Third (3")

Ali fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven (7) days
after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West Virginia Rule of
Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS JANUARY 25, 2025
RULING #6

Jockey, Marshall Mendez, Permit: #74651, DOB: 08/28/1995 is hereby fined $250.00 (TWO
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS) for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads:
“When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any
horse swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any
other horse, it is a foul.”

Jockey, Mendez’s mount “De’s Castle” ducked in sharply near the quarter pole causing
“Rocking to Home” to take up and unseat his rider in the Eighth Race, Thursday, January 23,
2025.

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven (7) days
after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West Virginia Rule of
Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING FEBRUARY 7, 2025
RULING #7

Owner/Trainer Stephen W. Murdock, Permit #74339, DOB 07/03/1987, is hereby fined
Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for not having his horse, “Here’s a Quarter” in the
paddock at the appointed time for the running of the First (1) Race on Friday February
7, 2025, Per Rule of Racing #178-1-26.3.g, which states “Each Trainer is responsible for
presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before
post time of the race in which the horse is entered.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within (7)
Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the stewards.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must
include a security fee in the amount of Five ($500.00) Hundred.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING FEBRUARY 12, 2025
RULING NUMBER #8

Owner/Trainer, Toschia Spriggs, Permit #75108; DOB 5/11/1968, is hereby fined Two
Hundred ($200) Dollars for violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-
44.16., which reads in part: “A horse is ineligible to start in a race: when there is no
current test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed
registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is not otherwise available.”

Ms. Spriggs failed to provide a valid coggins test for the horse, “Montauk Daddy” in the
Eighth (8™) Race on Saturday, February 8, 2025, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven
(7) calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per
Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must
include a security fee in the amount of Five-Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS FEBRUARY 15, 2025
RULING #9

Apprentice Jockey, Anthony Radcliffe, Permit: #72427, DOB: 12/31/1993 is hereby suspended
three days, Thursday February 20, Friday February 21, and Saturday February 22, 2025 for
violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads: “When the way is clear in a
race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves, or is ridden to
either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a foul.”

Jockey Radcliffe let his mount “Direct Appeal” drift out near the eighth pole taking the room
away from “Love is Wicked” causing his rider to take up, bumping and interfering with “Big Bad
Brass” in the Fourth Race, Thursday, February 13, 2025.

“Direct Appeal” was disqualified from First (1) and placed Sixth (6%")

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven (7) days
after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West Virginia Rule of
Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS:
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